as a consequence of such breach, impose on the Respondent: 

a. at minimum eighteen (18) months suspension starting from the date 

of the FEI Tribunal’s final decision (the provisional suspension served 

by the Respondent shall be credited against the imposed suspension); 

and 

b. a fine of minimum two thousand five hundred Swiss Francs (2,500 

CHF); and 

3. order the Respondent to pay a contribution towards the costs of these proceedings 

in the amount of two thousand Swiss Francs (2,000 CHF). 

6. Jurisdiction 

Ratione materiae 

6.1 The Tribunal has jurisdiction ratione materiae over this matter pursuant to Art.

[...]

otherwise “[t]o be proportionate, the sanction must not exceed what is reasonably 

required in the search of a justifiable aim” (CAS 2005/C/976 FIFA & WADA, para 139). 

8.24 The FEI concluded that the Tribunal should impose at a minimum an eighteen (18) 

months suspension as well as minimum two thousand five hundred Swiss Francs 

(2,500 CHF) fine. The Respondent did not agree to the proposed monetary sanction 

but requested that his financial situation – and the financial situation in Brazil in 

general – be considered by the Tribunal when imposing the fine.  

8.25 When determining the appropriate sanction, the Tribunal is guided, among others,